

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS  
TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

XAVIER BECERRA  
*Attorney General of California*  
EDWARD C. DUMONT  
*Solicitor General*  
MICHAEL J. MONGAN\*  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
KRISTIN A. LISKA  
*Associate Deputy  
Solicitor General*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
455 Golden Gate Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 510-3920  
Michael.Mongan@doj.ca.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

November 13, 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Interests of amicus curiae .....	1
Argument .....	3
I. Courts may take action when an incomplete record or bad faith frustrates effective review of an agency’s decision .....	3
II. This case highlights why district courts are authorized to press for more information in appropriate circumstances .....	7
III. Mandamus relief is not appropriate .....	15
Conclusion.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>Beta Analytics Int’l, Inc. v. United States</i> 61 Fed. Cl. 223 (2004) .....	6
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> 411 U.S. 138 (1973) (per curiam).....	4
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court</i> 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	13
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999) .....	13
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Blum</i> 458 F. Supp. 650 (D.D.C. 1978) .....	5
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> 91 F.R.D. 26 (N.D. Tex. 1981).....	4
<i>Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980) .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> 470 U.S. 729 (1985) .....	4
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	5
<i>In re Burlington N., Inc.</i> 679 F.2d 762 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	16
<i>In re Cheney</i> 544 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (per curiam) .....	12
<i>In re Shalala</i> 996 F.2d 962 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>In re United States</i> 138 S. Ct. 371 (2017) .....	5, 16
<i>In re United States</i> 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017) (per curiam).....	10, 17
<i>Kyle Eng'g Co. v. Kleppe</i> 600 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	12
<i>L-3 Commc'ns Integrated Systems, L.P.</i> <i>v. United States</i> 91 Fed. Cl. 347 (2010) .....	6
<i>Lederman v. New York City Dep't of</i> <i>Parks &amp; Recreation</i> 731 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Pub. Power Council v. Johnson</i> 674 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	4, 6
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> 2017 WL 4642324 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2017) .....	10
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> 379 U.S. 104 (1964) .....	16, 17
<i>Sher v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> 488 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. v. Babbitt</i> 961 F. Supp. 1276 (W.D. Wis. 1997).....	6
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> 885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	4, 10
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem'l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	5
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	3
13 U.S.C. § 141 note .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
United States Constitution	
Article I, § 2, cl. 3 .....	1
Fourteenth Amendment, § 2.....	1
 <b>COURT RULES</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 20.1 .....	15
Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....	3
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Administrative Conference of the United States	
Recommendation 2013-4: The Administra-	
tive Record in Informal Rulemaking	
(adopted June 14, 2013).....	4, 5, 6
 <i>Commerce Secretary Wilbur Ross at National</i>	
<i>Press Club, C-SPAN (May 14, 2018) .....</i>	<i>15</i>
 <i>Hearing on Fiscal Year 2019 Dep't of Commerce</i>	
<i>Budget: Hr'g Before the Subcomm. on</i>	
<i>Commerce, Justice, Sci. &amp; Related Agencies</i>	
<i>of the H. Comm. on Appropriations, 115th</i>	
<i>Cong. (Mar. 20, 2018) .....</i>	<i>15</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hearing on the Fiscal Year 2019 Funding Request for the Commerce Department: Hr’g Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Justice, Sci., &amp; Related Agencies of the S. Comm. on Appropriations, 115th Cong. (May 8, 2018) .....</i>	11, 15
<i>Recent Trade Actions: Hr’g Before the H. Ways &amp; Means Comm., 115th Cong. (March 22, 2018) .....</i>	11, 15
<i>We’re in trade discussions with the EU: Wilbur Ross, Fox Business (Mar. 27, 2018).....</i>	15
